

No. 07-542

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STATE OF ARIZONA,

Petitioner,

vs.

RODNEY JOSEPH GANT,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The Arizona Supreme Court**

—◆—
PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

—◆—
TERRY GODDARD
Attorney General

MARY R. O'GRADY
Solicitor General

KENT E. CATTANI
Chief Counsel
Criminal Appeals/Capital
Litigation Section

JOSEPH T. MAZIARZ
Assistant Attorney General
(*Counsel of Record*)
Criminal Appeals/Capital
Litigation Section
1275 W. Washington
Phoenix, Arizona 85007-2997
Telephone: (602) 542-4686

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. GANT MISCONSTRUES <i>BELTON'S</i> BRIGHT-LINE RULE BY IGNORING THE FACT THAT A SEARCH INCIDENT TO ARREST NEED ONLY BE A "CON- TEMPORANEOUS INCIDENT" OF THE ARREST	2
A. Pre- <i>Chimel</i> Cases Made Clear That A Search Incident To Arrest Need Only Be "Substantially Contemporaneous" With The Arrest.....	4
B. The Exigencies Of Officer Safety And Preservation Of Evidence Underlying The Search Incident To Arrest Exception Need Not Exist In Any Given Case.....	6
C. Neither <i>Chadwick</i> Nor <i>Sanders</i> Is Relevant.....	7
D. <i>Belton</i> Clearly Holds That A Search Need Only Be A "Contemporaneous In- cident" Of An Arrest	8
II. THIS COURT SHOULD DECLINE GANT'S INVITATION TO OVERRULE <i>BELTON</i>	12
A. <i>Belton's</i> Generalization That The Pas- senger Compartment Of An Automom- bile Is Within The Immediate Control Of A Recent Occupant Is Reasonable....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. Bright-Line Rules Are Desirable In Regulating Police Conduct, Particularly When Officer Safety Is At Risk	12
2. <i>Belton's</i> Generalization Is Sound.....	15
3. <i>Chimel</i> Is Based Upon A Similar Generalization	17
B. The <i>Belton</i> Rule Is More Workable And Predictable Than A Case-By-Case Totality Of The Circumstances Analysis	19
C. The Search Of An Automobile As A Contemporaneous Incident Of The Arrest Of A Recent Occupant Is Reasonable.....	21
D. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Principles Warrant Affirmance Of <i>Belton</i> And <i>Thornton</i>	23
III. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT NACDL'S SUGGESTION TO LIMIT <i>BELTON</i> SEARCHES INCIDENT TO ARREST TO NONTRAFFIC OFFENSES	25
IV. NAFD'S STATISTICAL SURVEYS ARE UNPERSUASIVE	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984).....	23
<i>Arkansas v. Sanders</i> , 442 U.S. 753 (1979).....	7, 8
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	14
<i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991).....	7
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985).....	4
<i>Chambers v. Maroney</i> , 399 U.S. 42 (1970).....	22
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Robbs</i> , 794 F.2d 1129 (6th Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979).....	13
<i>Florida v. Thomas</i> , 532 U.S. 774 (2001).....	10
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998).....	25, 27
<i>Maryland v. Dyson</i> , 527 U.S. 465 (1999).....	4
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997).....	13
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	10
<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692 (1981).....	13
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996).....	12
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984).....	14, 20
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	23
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pennsylvania v. Labron</i> , 518 U.S. 938 (1996).....	4
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977).....	14, 17, 25
<i>People v. Belton</i> , 407 N.E.2d 420 (N.Y. 1980)	9
<i>Preston v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 364 (1964).....	5
<i>Rawlings v. Kentucky</i> , 448 U.S. 98 (1980)	5
<i>Robbins v. California</i> , 453 U.S. 420 (1981)	23
<i>Shipley v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 818 (1969)	5
<i>State v. Cifelli</i> , 155 P.3d 363 (Ariz. App. 2007).....	26
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 698 P.2d 732 (Ariz. 1985).....	26
<i>Stoner v. California</i> , 376 U.S. 483 (1964).....	5, 11
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 615 (2004)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Abdul-Saboor</i> , 85 F.3d 664 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977).....	7, 8, 22, 25
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002)	12
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 422 U.S. 891 (1975)	22
<i>United States v. Palumbo</i> , 735 F.2d 1095 (8th Cir. 1984)	19
<i>United States v. Queen</i> , 847 F.2d 346 (7th Cir. 1988)	18
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Roper</i> , 681 F.2d 1354 (11th Cir. 1982)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982).....	23
<i>United States v. Silva</i> , 745 F.2d 840 (4th Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1598 (2008).....	13, 27, 28
<i>Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 740 (1980).....	24
<i>Washington v. Chrisman</i> , 455 U.S. 1 (1982).....	14, 17, 25, 27
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999)	13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Myron Moskovitz, <i>A Rule in Search of a Reason: An Empirical Reexamination of Chimel and Belton</i> , 2002 Wis. L. Rev. 657.....	18, 19
Okl. Highway Patrol, <i>Trooper Trap: 2007-Published Escapes</i> , http://www.oktrooper.com/examples-2007.html (2008)	16
Wayne R. LaFave, “ <i>Case-By-Case Adjudication</i> ” <i>Versus “Standardized Procedures”: The Robinson Dilemma</i> , 1974 S. Ct. Rev. 127	16
